

ST 06 (03) 2022

Present- A. Gupta, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no. 23

31.01.2023

Among total 8 (eight) accused persons 6 (six) accused persons are produced from JC. Rest 2 (two) accused persons on CB. Among them one accused Madhab Mahajan is present in dock and other accused Santosh Kumar Chaki is absent and by filing a petition u/s 317 CrPC sought to be represented by his Ld Advocate who is present.

Ld APP for the State and Ld Advocate for the accused persons are also present.

Today is fixed for evidence.

No witness is present.

No SR received.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons namely Abdul Halim, Md. Sagar Haoladar, Md. Sujan, Md. Raju, Md. Sahid Sardar and Md. Ali Akbar Sardar files a petition praying for pleading guilty by the accused persons after showing it to the Ld APP who has put his objection thereon.

The accused persons, on query submit that they have filed the petition for pleading guilty voluntarily and knowing about the consequences thereof.

Perused the case record.

This is a case U/S 14A/14C of the Foreigners Act, 1946.

Considering the nature and seriousness of the offence alleged against the accused persons and the severity of the punishments prescribed for the offences alleged, this Court finds it appropriate to postpone hearing and disposal of the application for pleading guilty with direction of their solitary confinement for reflection of their mind and to ascertain whether the petition has been filed freely and voluntarily.

Ld APP prays for postponement of evidence till disposal of the petition filed by the accused persons which is considered and allowed after hearing both sides.

The accused persons namely Abdul Halim, Md. Sagar Haoladar, Md. Sujan, Md. Raju, Md. Sahid Sardar and Md. Ali Akbar Sardar be kept in segregation in the correctional home for the purpose of their reflection of mind.

A copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, for his information and compliance.

To 03.02.2022 for production of the 6 (six) accused persons namely Abdul Halim, Md. Sagar Haoladar, Md. Sujan, Md. Raju, Md. Sahid Sardar and Md. Ali Akbar Sardar, hearing and disposal of their petition for pleading guilty and appearance of rest 2 (two) accused persons on CB.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).